Product
1.1 Gamma Wall Bracing Systems are a range of wall bracing systems based on the use of Gamma
Bracing Frames. Gamma Wall Bracing Systems are used to resist earthquake and wind loads on
timber frame buildings designed and constructed in accordance with NZS 3604: 2011 or to a
specific engineering design (SED). The Gamma Bracing Calculator Software provides an electronic
means of calculating bracing demand and resistance.
Scope
2.1 Gamma Wall Bracing Systems have been appraised for design and use as interior and exterior

8.1 The Technical Literature provides comprehensive construction and hold-down details. These
include options for timber and concrete floors.
8.2 The Gamma Bracing Software contains design procedures and an electronic calculation method
for bracing demand calculated in accordance with NZS 3604: 2011, Section 5. Floor loadings can
be selected in accordance with either NZS 3604, Bracing Demand Tables 5.5 - 5.10 for 2 kPa floor
loads or less, or Tables 14.1 - 14.3 for 3 kPa floor loads.
8.3 NZS3604 Section 5 contains design procedures and a manual calculation method for calculating
bracing demand. Refer to NZS 3604, Bracing Demand Tables 5.5 - 5.10 for 2kPa floor loads and
Tables 14.1 - 14.3 for 3kPa floor loads. The bracing ratings given in Table 1 of this Appraisal are for
manual calculations.
Table 1: Gamma Bracing Systems Bracing Ratings
Gamma Bracing
System Reference
Performance Bracing Units (BU’s) Wall Heights
Wind Earth Min Wall Height Max Wall Height
GBF220S/2100 37 44 2100 2400
GBF220/2400 37 44 2400 2700
GBF400S/2100 45 55 2100 2400
GBF400/2400 45 55 2400 2700
GBF400/2700 40 47 2700 3000
GBF400/3000 35 44 3000 3300
GBF535S/2100 69 75 2100 2400
GBF535/2400 69 75 2400 2700
GBF535/2700 61 67 2700 3000
GBF535/3000 55 60 3000 3300
GBF600S/2100 84 90 2100 2400
GBF600/2400 84 90 2400 2700
GBF600/2700 70 70 2700 3000
GBF600/3000 55 60 3000 3600
GBPF/2400 124 137 2400 2400
GBPF/2700 110 122 2700 2700
Note: Timber Floors - A limit of 120 BU/m applies to NZS 3604 timber floors and 150BU/m for concrete
floors.